
 
 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP. AT 10.30 AM, ON FRIDAY, 16TH 
FEBRUARY, 2024 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

  
Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 
E-Mail: juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Webcast viewing link: https://carmarthenshire.public-

i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/772991 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/772991
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/772991


 

DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
14 MEMBERS 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL  
2. COUNCILLOR DOT JONES  
3. COUNCILLOR KAREN DAVIES  

 
CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS  
2. COUNCILLOR WYN THOMAS  
3. COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH EVANS  

 

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALL  
2. COUNCILLOR JONATHAN  GRIMES  
3. COUNCILLOR SIMON HANCOCK  

 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 
1. COUNCILLOR LIZ RIJENBERG  
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE  
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL  

 
CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS 
1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE 
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS 

  
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 26 JANUARY 2024  
5 - 8 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   
 
5. PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
9 - 76 

 
6. TACKLING FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME  77 - 86 
 
7. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT  87 - 118 
 
8. OPCC BUSINESS PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  119 - 134 
 
9. DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  135 - 142 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2024  
 
 

PRESENT:   Professor Ian Roffe (Independent Member) (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Members: 
K. Howell and K. Davies  
 

Ceredigion County Council Members: 
K. Evans and W. Thomas; 
 

Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
J. Grimes and S. Hancock; 
 

Powys County Council Members: 
W. Powell, L. George 
 
Independent Member: 
Mrs. H.M. Thomas; 
 

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer; 
 

The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Panel Monitoring Officer; 
K. Evans, Democratic Services Officer (Carmarthenshire County Council); 
I. Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer (Pembrokeshire County Council); 
K. Matthews, Assistant Democratic Services Officer (Pemrokeshire County Council) 
L. H. Jones, Principal Translator; 
 
County Hall - Haverfordwest - 10.30 am - 12.05 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Rijenberg (Powys 
County Council), Councillor Elizabeth Evans, Ceredigion County Council and 
Councillor Dot Jones (Carmarthenshire County Council). Apologies were also 
received from Carys Morgans (Chief of Staff, OPCC). 
  
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, extended condolences on the passing of 
former Councillor Jim Jones. 
  
The Chair extended congratulations to Councillor Simon Hancock 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) upon recently receiving his MBE. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Member Agenda Item No Interest 
Cllr. S Hancock All agenda items Personal interest - Family member is a 

serving Police Officer within Dyfed 
Powys Police Force 

   
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 27 OCTOBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 27th October, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
27th October 2023 - minute item 6 – in response to a query, the Commissioner 
informed that the Open Door event at the Police Headquarters was a success, 
with around 150 attendees from Town and Community Councils. 
  

5. 2024-2025 POLICE PRECEPT 
 
[NOTE: Councillor S. Hancock had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
  
  
The Panel considered the Commissioner’s report on the proposed Police precept 
for 2024/2025. The Panel was advised that it could make the decision to either 
approve, reject, or veto the proposed precept at the meeting and thereafter had 
to issue a report on its decision to the Commissioner. The decision to approve or 
reject could be made by a simple majority while a veto vote had to be supported 
by a two-third majority of the entire Panel membership. This would imply that ten 
Panel Members present at the meeting would have to support the veto. It was 
further advised that, if the Panel chose to veto, the Commissioner would not be 
able to issue the proposed precept and would have to publish a response to the 
Panel’s report, indicating a different proposed precept, by the 15th February 
2023. The Panel would not be able to veto the revised proposed precept but 
could only decide to approve or reject it. 
  
Councillor Keith Evans (Panel Lead on Finance) provided a presentation on the 
Panel’s Finance Subgroup’s scrutiny of the 2024/25 precept proposal. 
  
He advised that the funding received by the Commissioner primarily comes from 
the Home Office grant settlement, with smaller contributions from Welsh 
Government and certain other grants. Home Office funding is dependent on 
maintaining a specific number of police officers and therefore, reducing the 
number of officers to make savings is not a realistic option. 
  
Cllr. Evans advised that he commended the report, which proposed a precept 
increase of £1.62 per month on a Band D property equating to a 6.2% increase 
on the previous year. The precept offers value for money and is still the lowest in 
Wales. He thanked the Commissioner and Chief Constable for organising a 
finance seminar that supported scrutiny of the report.  

Page 6



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
The Panel thanked Cllr. Evans and the Commissioner for their detailed and 
informative reports. 
  
In response to a query regarding resource within the force, the Commissioner 
informed members that the force was resource efficient.  There has been a 20% 
increase in staff resource across the force and substantial investment since 
2016.  An internal consultation regarding changes to the operative model was 
currently ongoing.  The members were advised that a Retention Officer within the 
force, undertakes exit interviews with those leaving the force.  The Retention 
Officer interacts with officers, to better understand as to why officers may want to 
leave the force. 
  
It was noted that the Commissioner had made representation regarding 
submissions on the Home Office funding formula deliberations at Westminster 
and the Senedd. 
  
A query was raised concerning an increase in rural crime.  The Commissioner 
advised members of the Rural Crime Strategy within the force and of the Rural 
Crime team based in Cardigan.  The Commissioner advised that rural crime was 
an issue and that operations were active across the force area and urged the 
public to provide any information they thought relevant. 
  
In response to a query regarding the Welsh Government withdrawing funds for 
the All Wales School Programme from 1st April, 2024, the Commissioner 
informed members that the programme would be provided until the election in 
May and work would be ongoing to review the future operating model and 
associated implications. 
  
In response to a query, the Commissioner advised members that Police 
Community Support Officer’s (PCSO) do not have the same powers as Police 
Officers.  The members were informed that PCSO’s do have access to a 
Sergeant and Constable within Neighbourhood Policing Teams, to assist in 
difficult situations. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s proposal to increase 
the Dyfed-Powys Police precept by 6.2% for 2024/25 be endorsed. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Purpose: 
To note the findings of the assessment and the response by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To make such recommendations as are considered appropriate. 

 
Reasons:  
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a duty upon the Panel scrutinise 
how the Commissioner carries out his statutory functions. 
 
Cabinet  Decision Required                     Not applicable 

Council Decision Required                      Not applicable 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder:-          Not applicable 

Report Author: 
 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Panel Support Officer 

Tel: 01267 224018 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

16/02/2024

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

16/02/2024 
 

PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

On the 17th November 2023 the HMICFRS published its PEEL assessment of Dyfed-Powys  
Police. The assessment rated the force as ‘adequate’ in 6 categories and as ‘requiring 
improvement’ in 2. 
 
The summary of the report contains the statement. 
 
“I am satisfied with most aspects of the performance of Dyfed-Powys Police in keeping people safe, 
reducing crime and providing victims with an effective service. But there are areas where the force 
needs to improve.” 
 
The report highlights areas of good practice, where improvements had already been made and 
where further improvements are needed.  
 
A copy of the assessment is attached. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner has produced a comprehensive response to the PEEL 
assessment, detailing the work that has been done to address areas of concern and setting out 
the further steps planned. 
 
A copy of this response is also attached. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
  

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Host Authority Files 
 

PACP-082 County Hall Carmarthen 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

PEEL 2023–25 

Police effectiveness, efficiency and 
legitimacy 

An inspection of Dyfed-Powys Police

Page 11



 

 i 

Contents 

Overall summary 1 

Our judgments 1 

PEEL 2023–2025 2 

The operating context for Welsh forces 2 

Terminology in this report 2 

HM Inspector’s summary 2 

Leadership 5 

Reducing crime assessment 6 

Providing a service to victims of crime 7 

Victim service assessment 7 

Police powers and treating the public fairly and respectfully 9 

Areas for improvement 9 

Main findings 10 

Preventing and deterring crime and antisocial behaviour, and reducing 

vulnerability 13 

Areas for improvement 13 

Main findings 14 

Responding to the public 20 

Areas for improvement 20 

Main findings 21 

Investigating crime 24 

Areas for improvement 24 
[...]
ndicated that he was confident that due regard had 
been given to this threat in the Police and Crime Plan and that he had been holding the Chief 
Constable to account accordingly. 
 
The annual report went on to detail at pages 14-17 (pages 34-37 of the agenda pack) the steps 
that had been taken to tackle this threat. The Commissioner’s Annual Report can be accessed 
via the link below. 
 
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel, 14/07/2023 
14:00.pdf (dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales) 
 
Following communication from a member of the public the Panel has requested that the 
Commissioner provide a further report, setting out the progress that has been made since 2019 
and elaborating upon the information contained in the Commissioner’s last annual report 
regarding this issue. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

  
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Host Authority Files 
 

PACP-082 County Hall Carmarthen 
 

 

Page 78

https://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/media/5976/agenda-dyfed-powys-police-crime-26-april-2019.pdf
https://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/media/5976/agenda-dyfed-powys-police-crime-26-april-2019.pdf
https://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/media/ogla23sp/agenda-pack-140723.pdf
https://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/media/ogla23sp/agenda-pack-140723.pdf


February 2024                                                                                             
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 

 

Dyfed-Powys Police 

 

Fraud and Cyber Crime 
 

 

February 2024 

 

Page 79



February 2024  

 

 2 

 

Introduction 
 
The tackling of Fraud and Cyber Crime falls within the overall scope of Priority 2 
in the Police and Crime Plan – Harm is prevented. 

The increasing globalisation of goo
[...]
ers but have gained positive feedback from victims within the 
community, with many commenting on the quality of service and reassurance they 
have received. 

The Economic Crime Team was recently praised by a Judge for a Fraud 
investigation – a man from Tenby convinced friends and acquaintances to make 
high value payments which he said he would put into investment schemes on their 
behalf. In reality, he was out of work and funding his own lifestyle. The man’s 
criminal behaviour came to light in 2018, when his victims failed to receive any 
money from the ‘investments’ and their suspicions were raised. As police enquiries 
developed, it was established that a number of people had been affected by his 
dishonest scheme, and he was arrested on suspicion of Fraud. Following a 
thorough investigation by Dyfed-Powys Police’s Economic Crime Team the 62-
year-old was charged with 26 counts of Fraud. After a lengthy trial in December 
2023, he was found guilty of these 26 charges, and one of theft, with His Honour 
Judge Thomas describing him as ‘one of the most dishonest’ men he had ever 
met. He was sentenced on January 5th 2024 to eight years in prison for causing 
the loss of £377,000.  

His Honour Judge Thomas praised the work of the Economic Crime Team, highly 
commending the officer in the case in particular for the quality of her investigation. 

Conclusion 
 
Whilst the impact of Fraud and Cyber Crime cannot be underestimated, I am 
confident that the Economic Crime Team within Dyfed-Powys Police are experts in 
their field. Their accomplishments highlight a commitment to safeguarding our 
communities by tackling complex challenges and are a testament to the 
collaborative spirit and effectiveness of staff and officers. 

The work being conducted by the team with vulnerable victims has been 
recognised at a national level and is well regarded by HMICFRS.  

Whilst I am confident that progress is being made in support of this particular 
element of Priority 2: 
[...]
s a drop of 6% since the 
last period, but the festive period scheduling on a key 
service contract, aligned with the volume of work required 
is the root cause. This has been focussed on and a 
structured plan to remediate within two weeks is in place. 
 

Explore and maximise external 
funding opportunities 

 Home Office Safer Streets 5 grant contract was issued and 
accepted in October 2023. 

Project boards have been initiated and meet monthly. 
2023/24 activity is making good progress with positive 
updates being presented in the board meetings. 

Unfortunately, during December 2023, the Home Office 
announced a 30% reduction for the 24/25 allocation of 
funding. We are currently working with delivery partners 
to establish if the projects are deliverable with reduced 
funding. We are also negotiating with the Home Office to 
reduce the funding cuts as much as possible. 

Serious Violence Duty Funding is progressing well. The 
Strategic Needs Assessment was shared with partners in 
October 2023 and a Workshop facilitated by Crest 
Advisory Service was scheduled for December for the 
partnership board to develop the strategy and begin 
mapping out intervention for the end of 23/24 and 24/25. 
Unfortunately, due to illness, the workshop was 
rearranged for early January – a further update will be 
provided in the next quarter. 

We have been successful in receiving grant funding from 
the Welsh Government to support the VAWDASV national 
strategy. The funding will support the refurbishment of 
one Police Station rooms in each Local Policing Area to be 
more welcoming and homely to female victims/ witness of 
crime. The funds will also support the purchase of target 

Page 100



February 2024  

 

 11 

 

hardening equipment. This project in ongoing and 
expected to be completed by the end of the financial year. 

The funding bid submitted for Drugs Strategy – Out of 
Court Disposal was accepted by the Home Office. This was 
a 2-year agreement with up to £500k
[...]
Introduction 

During late 2022/2023 the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner developed a 
Business Plan for 2023/2024 that would assist with the delivery of the actions contained 
within the 2021/2025 Police and Crime Plan. 

The report is set out to mirror the format of the Police and Crime Plan in that it lists actions 
under each of the three Priority Areas and each of the four Values set out in the Plan. 

Each action contains a narrative on the progress made up to the end of Quarter Three 

Each action is given a RAG rating to highlight any areas of concern. 

Green - Work complete, no additional work necessary. 

Amber - Partially complete, some additional work necessary 

Red - Not yet started. 

 

Executive Summary 

The following report covers the reporting period of Q3 of the financial year 2023/24 (Oct, 
Nov, Dec 2023) 

The actions that are currently marked as a Red are purely on the basis that they have not 
had work commenced on them yet. 2 of them will be commenced from Quarter 4 but a 
decision has been made that one will be postponed and included within the next Business 
Plan. 

RAG status comparison 

 

 

Summary:

Within the 2023-2024 Business Plan are 51 actions. Recorded below is a 
summary of the total number of different RAG statuses. This will then be 
compared in future reports. 

Qtr 2 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 3

Red 3 6% 2 4%

Amber 35 69% 29 57%

Green 13 25% 20 39%

Page 122



February 2024  

 

 3 

 

Priority One – Victims are Supported. 

Action Required RAG Quarter 3 Progress Update 

Completion of Victims Needs 
Assessment (including 
consideration of Children and 
Young People (CYP), protected 
characteristics and families of 
offenders accused of indecent 
images of children)   

This action was completed in Quarter two and reported in 
the previous update report. 

Recommission Victim Services 
including consideration of provision 
for Children and Young People 

  

Technical evaluation complete and preferred provider 
not
[...]
mber and contributed a significant amount 
to Rhayader Football Club which is active in the local 
community. 

31st 
January 
2024 

Page 140



West Wales Domestic Abuse Services (WWDAS) 

WWDAS delivers a project called Bystander Plus that delivers 
preventative and educational interventions to tackle Violence 
Against Women and Girls (VAWG). The project now requires an 
uplift in staff and a request was made to the PCC to match fund 
the project. 
 
The PCC approved the request and will provide £30,000 match 
funding from the Commissioner’s Reserve Budget. 
 

31st 
January 
2024 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26 JANUARY 2024
	5 PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	Report A - Assessment
	PEEL 2023–25: Police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy – An inspection of Dyfed-Powys Police
	Contents
	Overall summary
	Our judgments
	Data in this report

	PEEL 2023–2025
	The operating context for Welsh forces
	Terminology in this report
	HM Inspector’s summary
	Leadership
	Reducing crime assessment

	Providing a service to victims of crime
	Victim service assessment
	The force needs to improve the time it takes to answer emergency and non-emergency calls, but it does triage calls effectively and identify repeat victims
	In most cases, the force responds promptly to calls for service
	The force carries out effective and timely investigations
	The force considers victims’ wishes and the offender’s background and usually holds an auditable record of victims’ wishes


	Police powers and treating the public fairly and respectfully
	Areas for improvement
	The force needs to improve its recording of reasonable grounds for stop and search and make sure officers understand the force’s approach to improving performance
	The force should develop an independent use of force external scrutiny panel

	Main findings
	The force understands wh
[...]
ddresses local and national priorities, but the framework has some gaps
	The force is starting to invest in a structured leadership approach but needs to make sure senior leaders have visibility




	Report B - Response

	6 TACKLING FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME
	Report

	7 POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Report

	8 OPCC BUSINESS PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT
	Report

	9 DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
 

PRESENT:   Professor Ian Roffe (Independent Member) (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Members: 
K. Howell, K. Davies and D. Jones; 
 
Ceredigion County Council Members: 
E. Evans, K. Evans and W. Thomas; 
 
Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
J. Grimes and S. Hancock; 
 
Powys County Council Members: 
L. George, W. Powell and L. Rijenberg 
 
Independent Member: 
Mrs. H.M. Thomas; 
 
In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Panel Monitoring Officer; 
R. Morris, Member Support Officer; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Principal Translator. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 
1JP. - 10.39 am - 12.46 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Member Agenda Item No Interest 
Mrs. H. 
Thomas 

8 Family member is involved in the 
living wage group discussions. 
  

Cllr. S 
Hancock 

All agenda items Family member is a serving Police 
Officer within Dyfed Powys Police 
Force. 

  
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 26 JANUARY 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 26th January 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
26th January 2024 -  minute 5: the Commissioner advised that he had met with 
the First Minister and his senior ministerial colleagues to discuss the budgetary 
implications to policing in Wales emanating from the current budget settlement 
and Welsh Government draft budget 2024/25. 
 

5. PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor S. Hancock, having earlier declared an interest in this item 
remained in the meeting during its consideration and voting thereof.] 
  
The Panel considered a report which set out the findings of the HMICFRS Police 
Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) assessment of Dyfed-Powys 
Police.  The assessment rated the force as ‘adequate’ in 6 categories and as 
‘requiring improvement’ in 2 categories and noted areas of good practice where 
improvements had already been made, together with areas which required 
further improvements.  
  
Consideration was given to the Commissioner’s response to the PEEL 
assessment which detailed the work that had been done to address the areas of 
concern and setting out the further steps planned.  
  
Reference was made to the recent announcement that UK government funding 
amounting to £1m would be provided to Dyfed Powys Police to reduce anti-social 
behaviour.  The Commissioner provided an assurance that the funding would be 
utilised appropriately, on an evidence-based approach and in accordance with 
the grant funding terms and conditions for the benefit of communities across the 
force area. 
  
In response to a query in respect of domestic abuse incidents, the Commissioner 
clarified that robust policies and procedures were in place, however continuous 
training and development was required to ensure consistency in the 
implementation and delivery of the procedures. 
  
An assurance was provided that continuous improvement would be driven by the 
established governance structures within the force and the continued monitoring 
of areas of best practice.   
  
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The Commissioner, in response to a query, expressed that he fully accepted the 
independent assessment report whilst also acknowledging the subjective nature 
of graded judgements.  In particular, the Commissioner was disappointed that 
performance within the ‘developing a positive workforce’ category required 
improvement as the force had been accredited the gold standard Investors in 
People award in recent years and were striving towards Platinum accreditation. 
The Panel was advised that a Retention Officer had been appointed in an 
endeavour to reduce staff turnover rates and an array of measures were being 
explored to enhance the health and wellbeing of employees.  
  
The assessment deemed that the ‘protecting vulnerable people’ category 
required improvement and it was noted that this would be a focus area for the 
force in going forward.  Furthermore, the Commissioner felt that additional 
investment was required in the telephony system within the ‘responding to the 
public’ category.  In this regard, Panel Members conveyed feedback from the 
public regarding the substantial length of the automated 101 telephony system.  
The Commissioner clarified that the triage system was required to assess the 
urgency of calls and therefore resources would be deployed at the earliest 
opportunity for those in urgent need of assistance.   
  
A concern was raised in respect of the significant backlog in processing DBS 
checks.  The Commissioner, in acknowledging the concerns, highlighted that the 
situation was improving and stated his intention to raise the matter at the next 
meeting of the Policing Board.  It was noted that a written response would be 
provided to the Panel in due course. 
  
A discussion ensued on the budget provision for the force whereby the 
Commissioner considered that the funding provision was fair within the current 
climate.  The need to balance investment with resources was emphasised the by 
the Commissioner in order to deliver effective and efficient public services. 
  
Panel Members emphasised the important role of Police School Liaison Officers 
and expressed concerns that the provision had been removed.  The 
Commissioner clarified that schools had been advised that the service provision 
would be retained until the end of the academic year and the withdrawal of 
funding thereafter had been determined by the Welsh Government. Accordingly, 
discussions were ongoing with Welsh Government with a view to redefining the 
parameters of the programme to better align with the requirements of schools 
and further educational establishments. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. TACKLING FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor S. Hancock, having earlier declared an interest in this item 
remained in the meeting during its consideration and voting thereof.] 
 
The Panel considered a report on fraud and cybercrime, which had been 
provided by the Commissioner at the request of the Panel to provide an 
assurance on the progress made since 2019 and to elaborate upon the 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

information contained in the Commissioner’s last annual report regarding this 
issue.  
  
The Commissioner set out the national context and provided a comprehensive 
update on the ongoing work within the Force to tackle threats in relation to fraud, 
sextortion blackmail, courier fraud, cybercrime, and financial investigation.  Panel 
Members were also provided with a synopsis of the communications, support and 
success stories to address the matter.   
  
The Commissioner assured Panel Members that he was confident of the 
expertise within the Dyfed-Powys Police Economic Crime Team who were 
committed to safeguarding communities by effectively tackling complex 
challenges.  It was highlighted that the work being conducted by the team in 
respect of vulnerable victims had been recognised at a national level and 
continued to be well regarded by HMICFRS. The Commissioner emphasised that 
whilst progress was being made in accordance with priority 2 (Prevention of 
Harm) of the Police and Crime Plan, resourcing of the department would need to 
be regularly reviewed given the continual evolvement of fraud and cyber-crime 
capabilities. 
  
In response to queries raised, the Commissioner provided a synopsis of the role 
and involvement of external specialist agencies in the investigation of complex 
cases of fraud identified by local police forces.  It was emphasised that a victim-
centred approach, together with investment in prevention activity would enhance 
resilience in this area. 
  
The Commissioner, in response to a query, provided an overview of the 
measures in place to tackle the issue of electoral fraud.   
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor S. Hancock, having earlier declared an interest in this item 
remained in the meeting during its consideration and voting thereof.] 
  
The Panel considered a performance report in relation to the Policing Protocol for 
Q3 of the financial year 2023-24.  The report detailed the progress made in 
respect of the 50 actions introduced to measure compliance with the powers and 
duties set out in the Policing Protocol Order 2011.  
  
In response to a query raised, the Commissioner expressed his disappointment 
that funding for the ‘Drugs Strategy - Out of Court Disposal’ initiative had been 
withdrawn and noted that work was ongoing to establish if any activity could be 
delivered within this important area of work. 
  
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The Commissioner provided a synopsis of the role of the External Funding 
Manager and noted that further opportunities to maximise income generation and 
sponsorship was a focus area in going forward.  Reference was also made to the 
Shared Prosperity Fund Board whereby the Commissioner noted that 
confirmation would be provided to the Panel as to which Board regions the 
Commissioner’s Office was represented on. 
  
The Commissioner, in response to comments made, acknowledged that further 
work was required to strengthen relationships with communities by way of 
community policing and engagement activities.  Panel Members were informed of 
the Force’s intention to introduce a new Police Crime Prevention Strategy and 
Neighbourhood Policing Plan and an assurance was provided that progress 
within this area would be considered at the next meeting of the Policing Board. 
  
The Commissioner clarified to Panel Members that victims of crime could apply 
for financial compensation through the Criminal Injuries Compensation Scheme 
whereas forfeiture from proceeds of crime would be disseminated to the Treasury 
and Police Forces for reinvestment within communities. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. OPCC BUSINESS PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor S. Hancock and Mrs. H. Thomas, having earlier declared an 
interest in this item remained in the meeting during its consideration and voting 
thereof.] 
  
The Panel considered a report which summarised the progress made by the 
Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner during Quarter 3 2023/24 in 
delivering the requirements of its Business Plan. Panel Members were advised 
that the Business Plan was aligned to the priorities outlined in the Police and 
Crime Plan for 2021/2025.  
  
The report detailed the 51 actions, 2 of which were categorised as red status, 29 
amber status and 20 green status.  The report noted that a decision had been 
made to defer one action to the next Business Plan. 
  
Reference was made to Priority Area 3 pertaining to an Effective Justice System. 
The Commissioner provided a synopsis of the Force’s endeavours to introduce a 
Women’s Centre, by way of a partnership approach, as part of its evaluation of 
the system approach to female offending.  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

9. DECISIONS MADE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor S. Hancock, having earlier declared an interest in this item 
remained in the meeting during its consideration and voting thereof.] 
  
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner between 
17th October 2023 to 7th February 2024.  
  
The Panel commended the Operation Tinsel initiative as a means of engaging 
with vulnerable citizens and supporting communities and suggested that the 
matter be raised at the next meeting of the Policing Board with a view to 
extending the initiative across the Force area. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


